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and Cement Masons Local No. 395 Pension Trust Fund, 38 P.3d 12, 26 (Ariz. 2002); 

Kansas Pub. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Kutak Rock, 44 P.3d 407, 417 (Kan. 2002); RONALD 

E. MALLEN & JEFFREY M. SMITH, LEGAL MALPRACTICE § 6.6 (2006).  Substantial 

assistance means “something more than the provision of routine professional services.”  

Witzman, 601 N.W.2d at 189.  We agree with the authorities that merely negligent 

conduct on the part of a professional does not amount to substantial assistance.  Such a 

holding is necessary to protect the policies behind the privity of contract rule, and to 

prevent aiding and abetting claims from serving as a proxy for third-party malpractice 

actions. 

 The substantial assistance element has been criticized as a poor measure of the 

conduct undertaken by an attorney on behalf of her client.  Sometimes an attorney’s 

giving of advice requires her to draft documents or deal with third parties so as to 

effectuate that advice.  For these reasons, the Oregon Supreme Court in Reynolds v. 

Schrock deviated from the “substantial assistance” standard, and decided the proper test 

is whether the lawyer’s actions fell outside the scope of her representation of the client.  

142 P.3d 1062, 1070 (Or. 2006).  Under this privilege, the plaintiff will have the burden 

of proving that the lawyer acted outside the scope of the lawyer-client relationship.  See 

id.; Kansas Pub. Employees Ret. Sys., 44 P.3d at 418-19. While we agree with the Oregon 

Supreme Court that it is proper to recognize a “scope of representation” privilege, we 

disagree that it should be analyzed to the exclusion of the substantial assistance standard.  

Although the two tests will often yield the same results, we believe that if either test 

eliminates liability then the claim against a lawyer or other professional should be 

dismissed.  See Reynolds, 142 P.3d at 1071.   
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B.  Powell’s Aiding and Abetting Claim 

 Turning to the facts of the plaintiff’s complaint, we have held that Paul Powell 

must satisfy four elements to state a claim against Lana Miller for aiding and abetting a 

breach of fiduciary duty.  First, he must allege that Dean Evans committed a tortious act, 

causing him injury.  Second, he must allege that Miller knew that Evans’s conduct was a 

breach of duty.  Third, he must allege that Miller substantially assisted Evans to achieve 

the breach.  Fourth, he must allege that Miller’s conduct was outside the scope of her 

duties as a lawyer.  Applying these four elements to this case, we conclude that the trial 

court properly sustained the Miller’s motion to dismiss. 

1.  Evans’s Tortious Acts 

 Much has changed since the time that Judge Cardozo declared that business 

partners are bound by fiduciary ties, “the punctilio of an honor the most sensitive . . . .”  

Meinhard v. Salmon, 164 N.E. 545, 546 (N.Y. 1928).  In 1998, this state joined thirty-six 

other jurisdictions in adopting the Revised Uniform Partnership Act (the “RUPA”).  The 

RUPA fundamentally changed the fiduciary obligations among partners.  Now the only 

duties partners owe each other are the duties of care and loyalty as described specifically 

in the RUPA.  REV. UNIF. P’SHIP ACT § 404(a) (1997).  A partner’s duty of loyalty is 

limited to: (1) holding partnership property and profits for the benefit of the partnership; 

(2) refraining from dealing with the partnership as or on behalf of an adverse party; and 

(3) refraining from competing with the partnership.  REV. UNIF. P’SHIP ACT § 404(b).  As 

for the duty of care, a partner is to refrain from engaging in grossly negligent or reckless 

conduct, intentional misconduct, or knowing violation of the law.  REV. UNIF. P’SHIP ACT 

§ 404(c).  Perhaps most significantly, a partner is not prohibited from engaging in self-
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dealing, but rather, owes only a contractual duty of good faith and fair dealing. REV. 

UNIF. P’SHIP ACT § 404(d), (e). 

 Powell has alleged that Evans breached a fiduciary duty by prematurely selling 

Universe for less than its full value, and for tapping his phones without consent.  Because 

Evans properly divided the profits with Powell, neither of these allegations would 

constitute a breach of the exclusive duties of loyalty listed in the RUPA.  These 

allegations, though, are sufficient to state a cause of action for breach of the fiduciary 

duty of care, even under the lowered standards of the RUPA.  A jury could reasonably 

find that Evans was at least grossly negligent in selling Universe for one-fifth of its full 

value.   

We also take notice of the fact that it is a crime in every state and under federal 

law to record a telephone call without the consent of at least one party.  See REPORTERS 

COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, CAN WE TAPE?: A PRACTICAL GUIDE TO 

TAPING PHONE CALLS AND IN-PERSON CONVERSATIONS IN THE 50 STATES AND D.C. 

(2003), available at http://www.rcfp.org/taping.  A jury could also reasonably find that 

this act was a “knowing violation of the law” under RUPA § 402(c).  The plaintiff has 

sufficiently pleaded the first element of his claim. 

2.  Miller’s Knowledge of the Breach of Duty 

 The knowledge element requires both knowledge of the client’s status as a 

fiduciary and knowledge that the client’s conduct violates a fiduciary duty.  Chem-Age 

Indus. v. Glover, 652 N.W.2d 756, 775 (S.D. 2002).  Constructive knowledge may be 

presumed when there is a long-term or in-depth relationship between the attorney and the 

fiduciary.  Witzman, 601 N.W.2d 188.  Courts may consider the nature of the client’s 
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activity, the nature of the lawyer’s assistance, and the lawyer’s state of mind in 

determining whether the requisite degree of knowledge exists.  Id.   

 We are satisfied that Powell’s complaint against Miller satisfies the knowledge 

requirement.  Miller must have been aware of the business partnership between Evans 

and Powell when she advised Evans to record Powell’s telephone conversations and to 

sell the Universe game.  As well, we are willing to presume that she knew the law 

regarding partners’ fiduciary relationship and that the advised conduct would be a breach 

of Evans’s fiduciary obligations.  Miller would be entitled to rebut this presumption, 

perhaps based her own testimony as to possible misunderstandings of the applicable law.  

For pleading purposes, though, the second element of Powell’s cause of action has been 

met. 

3.  Substantial Assistance 

For a claim of aiding and abetting a breach of fiduciary duty, the lawyer’s 

assistance must be active, substantial, and more than mere negligence.  Wells Fargo 

Bank, 38 P.3d at 26. The ordinary performance of legal services is not enough, even if 

those services were performed negligently.  Otherwise, an action for aiding and abetting 

would be nothing more than a clever way of getting around the privity of contract rule to 

make a third-party claim for legal malpractice.   

Powell’s complaint against Miller does not state the element of substantial 

assistance.  Even though it is alleged that Miller advised her client to engage in conduct 

that was likely a breach of fiduciary duty, she did not herself engage in any of the 

conduct necessary to complete those acts.  We do not feel that this leaves Powell without 

a remedy.  He may still hold Evans liable for the breaches of fiduciary duty.  If Miller 
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was negligent in giving legal advice, then Evans may, in turn, hold her liable for legal 

malpractice.   Contrary to the concerns of the dissenting opinion, we are confident that 

the possibility of malpractice liability is enough to deter a lawyer from giving the sort of 

negligent advice that would lead to a client’s breach of fiduciary duty.   

4.  Scope of Representation 

 Exercising independent professional judgment and rendering candid advice is 

essential to an attorney’s role as a counselor of law.  MODEL RULES OF PROF’L CONDUCT 

R. 2.1 (2002).  It is an attorney’s duty and privilege to give honest advice, even when that 

advice turns out to be erroneous.  Miller is alleged to have given erroneous advice, and 

nothing more.  There is no allegation that she acted maliciously or fraudulently.  The 

plaintiff has failed to overcome the scope of representation privilege.   

 As the dissent points out, the plaintiff’s complaint does allege that Miller advised 

Evans to illegally wiretap Powell’s phones, an act for which Evans could be held 

criminally responsible.  We disagree with the dissent’s contention that Miller’s advice 

would fall within the “crime or fraud” exception the privity of contract rule.  See 

Reynolds, 142 P.3d at 1069.  For the purposes of these exceptions, we are to focus on the 

attorney’s conduct, not the client’s.  Each person is entitled to seek the advice of legal 

counsel to avoid breaking the law.  It is not alleged that Miller advised Evans to break the 

law for her own gain, and we are not inclined to infer criminal solicitation unless it is 

explicitly stated in the complaint.  Once again, Miller may have been negligent in the 

advice she gave Evans, but it is not alleged that she committed crime in doing so.    

 The dissent further criticizes our adoption of both the substantial assistance and 

scope of representation standards as overprotective of lawyers and unnecessarily 
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complicated.  It argues that our holding creates vast immunity for lawyers who participate 

in breaches of fiduciary duty. We believe the dissent’s concerns are overstated.  A non-

client will be able to recover from a lawyer when the lawyer’s harmful advice to her 

client was tainted by the lawyer’s own self-interest.  See Weingarten v. Warren, 753 F. 

Supp. 491, 496 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).  Moreover, the dissent ignores the fact that we are 

dealing today with a partnership, one of the least rigorous forms of fiduciary duty. See 

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 51(4) & cmt. h (2000).  In 

future cases involving fiduciaries such as trustees, guardians, and executors who owe the 

highest standards of care, we have no doubt that the principles stated today will serve the 

ends of justice.  

III.  Conclusion 

 Lana Miller allegedly advised her client Dean Evans to engage in conduct that 

would breach his fiduciary duties to his business partner.  Despite the possibly erroneous 

nature of her advice, she was acting legitimately within the scope of her duties as Evans’s 

lawyer and did not substantially assist him in any breach.  The plaintiff’s claim for aiding 

and abetting a breach of fiduciary duty was properly dismissed.  We affirm the judgment 

of the trial court. 
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